excluding the gain on sale of businesses and non-cash impairment charges. Our definitions of "free cash flow" and "free cash flow conversion" does not consider certain non-discretionary cash payments, such as debt.

“Realignment costs” defined as costs not included in restructuring costs that are incurred as part of actions taken to reposition our business, including items such as professional fees, severance, relocation, travel, facility set-
up and other costs.

“Special charges" defined as costs incurred by the Company, such as acquisition and integration related costs, non-cash impairment charges and other special non-operating items, such as pension adjustments.

“Tax-related special items" defined as tax items, such as tax return versus tax provision adjustments, tax exam impacts, tax law change impacts, excess tax benefits/losses and other discrete tax adjustments.

Xylem Q1 2020 Earnings Release 18

Appendix

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Orders

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic) Constant Currency
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E/A (G) = (E - C) / A

Change % Change
Acquisitions /
Divestitures

Change % Change

Orders Orders 2020 v. 2019 2020 v. 2019 FX Impact
Adj. 2020 v.

2019
Adj. 2020 v.

2019
2020 2019

Quarter Ended March 31

Xylem Inc. 1,261 1,315 (54) (4%) - 23 (31) (2%) (2%)

Water Infrastructure 514 532 (18) (3%) - 15 (3) (1%) (1%)

Applied Water 372 394 (22) (6%) - 4 (18) (5%) (5%)

Measurement & Control Solutions 375 389 (14) (4%) - 4 (10) (3%) (3%)

Xylem Q1 2020 Earnings Release 19

Appendix

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic) Constant Currency
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) = B+C+D (F) = E/A (G) = (E - C) / A

Change % Change
Acquisitions /
Divestitures

Change % Change

Revenue Revenue 2020 v. 2019
2020 v.

2019 FX Impact Adj. 2020 v. 2019
Adj. 2020 v.

2019
2020 2019

Quarter Ended March 31

Xylem Inc. 1,123 1,237 (114) (9%) - 19 (95) (8%) (8%)

Water Infrastructure 438 482 (44) (9%) - 12 (32) (7%) (7%)
Applied Water 338 379 (41) (11%) - 3 (38) (10%) (10%)
Measurement & Control Solutions 347 376 (29) (8%) - 4 (25) (7%) (7%)

Xylem Q1 2020 Earnings Release 20

Appendix
Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation

Adjusted Operating Income
($ Millions)

Q1
2020 2019

Total Revenue
• Total Xylem 1,123 1,237
• Water Infrastructure 438 482
• Applied Water 338 379
• Measurement & Control Solutions 347 376

Operating Income
• Total Xylem 61 109
• Water Infrastructure 39 51
• Applied Water 47 56

• Measurement & Control Solutions (12) 16
• Total Segments 74 123

Operating Margin
• Total Xylem 5.4% 8.8%
• Water Infrastructure 8.9% 10.6%
• Applied Water 13.9% 14.8%
• Measurement & Control Solutions -3.5% 4.3%

• Total Segments 6.6% 9.9%